## ORDINANCE NO. 2022 -

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2007-26 AND 2021-20 TO CHANGE THE CITY CLERK POSITION FROM FULL-TIME TO PART-TIME

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance no. 2007-26 was passed establishing the City Clerk position as a full-time position;

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance no. 2009-24 established how annual salaries would be set for elected officials using the currently adopted JESAP scale;

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance no. 2011-27 established increases in pay above the minimum established by the most recent JESAP salary report adopted by the City Council for full-time elected officials

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to change the City Clerk's position from full-time to part-time and amend Ordinance no. 2007-26.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HERE BY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BRYANT, ARKANSAS THAT:

Effective January 1, 2023, the City Clerk's position will change from full-time to part-time (20 hours per week.) Annual salary will be determined based on the most recently adopted JESAP study as established in Ordinance no. 2009-24.

Effective January 1, 2023, the City Clerk's insurance options will match what is offered to all other part-time elected officials. Health care options will be offered to the extent that they can be with 100% of the premium paid by the part-time elected official.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27 <sup>th</sup> day of September 202					
Mayor					

ATTEST:			
	 	 	_
City Clerk			